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+{THE MINISTER OF STATE N
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Article 309 of the Constitution provides for two alternative modes for prescribing the method of recruitment and conditions of service of Government servants, namely:

(1) Legislation, and

(2) Presidential Regulations.

Similar provisions are contained in some other articles of the Constitution. When the Constitution provides for two alternative modes for a certain thing, it is not mandatory that one must be preferred to the other. The regulation-making power of the President of India under proviso {o Article 309 cannot be said to be {ransi-
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tory or short-term ang it is not obligatory on the part of the Government to sponsor legislation for regulating the conditions of service of Government servants, Puhlic services in India have been largely governed by rules framed by Government because this facilitates periodic changes that are necessary to adjust the administration to the needs of a developing society, However, the question of legislation in this respect is likely to be examined by the Administrative Reforms Commission on receipt of whose report it will be examined by Government.]
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+[SeEcoNDARY TEACHERg DEMONSTRATION
BEFORE PARLIAMENT

1114, SHRI REWATI KANT SINGH:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION bhe pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news published in the Hindi daily ‘Hindustan’ of the Ist August, 1967 which says that according to a decision taken by the Council of ANl India Secondary Teachers’ Federation the secondary teachers will demonstrate before the Parliament House during the next session of Parliament; angd

7[ 1 English translation.
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(b) if so, what action Government propose to take in this regard?}
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD):
"y Ve, Six.

(b) The Government of India is considering the demands of the teachers, It is not possible to say anything in the matter at this stage.]

HoTEL USED FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES
1115, DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI

TALWAR: Will the Minister of HOME

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Raj Hotel in Subzimandi Delhi is used for immoral purposes and that illicit liquor is also served there;

(b) how many times this hotel has been raided under the Immoral Traffic
Act so far; and

(¢) whether it is a fact that this hotel keeps illicit liguor in its godown in 9-R, Indra Market and if so, how many times this godown has been raided?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-

FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) No complaint has been lodged with the Police of any such acts.

(b) and (c) In the current year this hotel was checked 16 times but no incriminating fact came to light.
House No. R-9, Indra Market, Delhi is not a godown but is the residence of the proprietor of the hotel.

+I 1 English translation,
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Questions 4818
STAGNATION  AMONG ASSISTANTS IN
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT OFFICES

1116, SHRI RAM CHANDER:
SHRI JAGAT NARAIN:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the committee of Joint Secretaries appointed to go into the question of removing stagnation from amongst the cadre of Assistants in Central Government Offices, by introducing a new grade of Senior Assistants converting a certain percentage of the existing posts of Assistants into that. grade, or atherwiss bas sinre suhmitted its report;

(b) if so, what are their recommendations; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasons for the delay in submitting the report and by when the report will be submitted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) Yes, Sir, The Committee has submitted its report a few days ago.

(b) The Committee has not recommended introduction of a Selection Grade for Assistants.

(¢) Does not arise,

CopeE oF CONDUCT FOR LEGISLATORS

1117, SHRI RAM CHANDER: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have under consideration the question of evolving a code of conduct for Members of Legislatures in India for preservation of healthy democratic traditions in the country; and

(b) if so, what steps have been or are being taken to evolve such a code in consultation with the leaders of various political parties?

